The Company may not perform any deposit-taking activities or any 

other legally controlled activities. Restricted professional 

activities are likewise excluded. 

SHARE CAPITAL - SHARES - BONDS - SHAREHOLDERS 

Article 5) 

Share capital amounts to Euro  384.823.902,65 384,834,108.65 ( 

three hundred eighty-four million eight hundred and twenty-three 

thousand nine hundred and two/65 three hundred eighty-four 

million eight hundred and thirty-four thousand one hundred and 

eight/65) divided into no. 413.575.737 413,626,767( four hundred 

and thirteen million five hundred and seventy-five thousand seven 

hundred and thirty-seven four hundred and thirteen million six

[...]

auditors, pursuant to article 2441, paragraph 4, point 2, of the 

Italian Civil Code. 

By virtue of what has been specified above, the extraordinary 

meeting of April 15th, 2014 resolved to increase the share 

capital by a maximum value of Euro 7,500,000.00 (seven million 

five hundred thousand/00) by issuing new ordinary shares for an 

amount up to a maximum of no. 1,500,000 (one million five hundred 

thousand/00) without any indication of par value, to be offered 

for subscription to directors and/or employees of the Company and 

its subsidiaries. 

On April 26, 2017, the extraordinary general meeting resolved to 

increase the share capital, in cash and in more tranches, by a 

maximum value of Euro 12,500,000.00 (twelve million five hundred 

thousand/00) attributable to the entire share capital by issuing 

new ordinary shares for an amount up to a maximum of no. 

2,500,000 (two million five hundred thousand) without any 

indication of par value, having the same characteristics as those 

already issued, with regular enjoyment, with the exclusion of the 

option right pursuant to article 2441, paragraph 4, second part 

of the Italian Civil Code, to be offered for subscription to the

[...]

On July 30, 2021 the extraordinary shareholders’ meeting resolved 
to increase the share capital, in divisible form, for 
consideration in compliance with the option right pursuant to 
Article 2441, paragraph 1, of the Italian Civil Code, up to a 
maximum amount of Euro 135,000,000 (one hundred and thirty-five 
million), including any share premium, through the issuance of 
ordinary shares without any indication of par value with the same 
characteristics as those in circulation to be subscribed by April 
30, 2022 at a unit price calculated taking into account, inter